

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

October 19, 1978

Ms. Celine McGowan Lester Prairie City Clerk Lester Prairie, Minnesota 55354

Re: Docket Number A-3422

Ordinance Number 79

City of Lester Prairie

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

(6)

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy //
Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I.L. E.D. OCT 26 1978

Secretary of State

#3175

(REVISED 7/78)

Lester Prairie

ORDINANCE NO. 79

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF LESTER PRAIRIE PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 414.033 SUBDIVISION 2.

WHEREAS, the City of Lester Prairie, Minnesota is the owner of those certain lands described as follows, to-wit:

The East Thirty Feet of the South 376.43 feet of Lot Twenty-nine Auditor's Plat, being in Section 2, Township 116, North of Range 27 West, McLeod County, Minnesota, according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Register of Deeds in and for said County.

WHEREAS, said land presently abuts the corporate limits of the City of Lester Prairie, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lester Prairie deems said land to be urban in character and the best interest of said lands and the City of Lester Prairie that it be included and annexed within the corporate limits of the City of Lester Prairie.

The City Council of the City of Lester Prairie ordains:

Section 1. That pursuant to the authority granted to the City of Lester Prairie by Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033, Subdivision 2, those lands legally described as:

The East Thirty Feet of the South 376.43 feet of Lot Twenty-nine Auditor's Plat, being in Section 2, Township. 116, North of Range 27 West, McLeod County, Minnesota, according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Register of Deeds in and for said County.

are hereby annexed and included within the corporate limits of the City of Lester Prairie, in their entirety.

Section 2. The City Clerk is hereby directed following the passage of this Ordinance to serve a copy of this Ordinance upon the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Bergen Town Clerk, the McLeod County Auditor, the Secretary of the State of Minnesota, and further to file a copy of said Ordinance with the McLeod County Recorder.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, publication and the service upon the designated officials and agencies hereinbefore described.

Approved: __september 11_____, 1978.

W. Gerald Pawelk, Mayor

Attest:

Celine McGowan Clerk

Published in the Lester Prairie News this <u>21st</u> day of

September , 1978.

CITY OF LESTER PRAIRIE

COUNTY OF McLEOD OFFICE OF THE CLERK LESTER PRAIRIE, MINNESOTA

September 21, 1978

Office of the Secretary of State State of Minnesota St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Ms. Growe:

I have enclosed a copy of our Ordinance Number 79, which annexes adjacent property to the City of Lester Prairie, for your files. This ordinance was adopted on September 11, 1978.

Yours truly,

Celine McGowan Clerk-Treasurer

Celine Mc Fourse